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INTRODUCTION.

The proportion which the different notes bear to each other is ex- X figure: thus, three crotchets, with the figure 3 over or under tnem, are

y to be performed in the time of two crotchets, without the figure, &c.
hibited in the following table

One semibreve

2 Minims

is equal in duration to

EXAMPLE.

3

4 Crotchets

• •I

• • • • •
i i i

Id L

or

or

or

6 » A <*> © i s* • •
-P-P-Irrr. > i ill'

i i
i i i ill L_|_J J

6 A figure 6, placed over or under six notes, signifies that they are to

$ be performed in the time of four notes of the same kind without the

b figure.

V OF VARIOUS MUSICAL CHARACTERS.

5^ ETTTF or

A Flat

A Sharp

6
8
o
Y A Natural

lowers a note half a tone.

—#— raises a note half a tone.

8 Quavers

16 Semiquavers

32 Demi-
semiqua-_|

vers

A dot after a note or rest, adds one half to its original length: thus, a V Flats or Sharps placed at the beginning of a tune or strain are called

dotted semibreve, is equal in duration to three minims; a dotted min-£ a Signature.

im, to three crotchets, &c. << Flats, Sharps or Naturals, when placed before a note, are called

is used to divide the notes into equal measures.

-u restores a note made flat or sharp to its original
"° sound.

EXAMPLE.

"I A Bar

A figure 3, placed over and under three notes, signifies that they are £
A Double Bar

to be performed in the time of two notes of the same kin J, without the ^

or Denotes the end of a strain or

movement, or line of poetry.



INTRODUCTION

A Brace shows how many parts belong to a score, or

are to be performed together.

A Shir or Tie c > is drawn over or under so many notes as are

to be sung to one syllable.

:S:

A Repeat
or

shows what part of the tune is to be
sung twice.

A Crescendo signifies a gradual increase of sound.

A Diminuendo signifies a gradual decrease of sound.

A Swell <=^==" signifies a gradual increase and decrease of sound.

A Direct
.

placed at the end of a Staff, shows the place of

ZZZZZIZZ" the first note upon the following Staff.

A pause, ^ leaves the time of a note or rest, to be protracted at

the pleasure of the performer.

Staccato Marks ' ' ' or • • • • , are placed over such notes as are to

be performed in a short and distinct manner.

EXAMPLE.
Written.

!__!_ f T

Performed.

Hi ~
\ • *i • «« » ~

+=3
A Shake, tr is an ornament or grace. It consists of a quick alter-

nate reiteration of the note above, with that over which the character

is placed and generally ends with a turn from the note below.

EXAMPLE.
Written. Performed.

tr

i

i

'
II

An Appogiature or Leaning Note, is a note of embellishment. Its

chief office is to suspend the completion of the subsequent harmony,

and thus to soften and smooth the effect of certain intervals. It bor-

rows its time from the succeeding note, and is most frequently half

its duration.

Written.
EXAMPLE.
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OF SOLM1ZATION.

Solmization or Solfamg is the application of certain syllables to mu-
sical notes. It enables the young practitioner to utter the sound of a

note with fulness and freedom, and assists him to secure a correct in-

tonation. By associating the idea of the several syllables used, with

their corresponding sounds, he becomes familiar with the exact relation

which one note bears to another, and acquires the power of expressing

those notes with ease and certainty.

The syllables usually adopted in Solmization, are

FA, SOL, LA, FA, SOL, LA, MI.*

When a tune has neither sharps or flats at the beginning, Mi is in B.

If there be one Sharp, Mi is

2 Sharps, Mi is

3 Sharps, Mi is

4 Sharps, Mi is

If there be one Flat, Mi is

2 Flats, Mi is

3 Flats, Mi is

4 Flats, Mi is

nP,
n C,
n G,
n D,
n E,
in A,
in D,
n G.

Above Mi are Fa, Sol, La, Fa, Sol, La, and then comes Mi.

Below Mi are La, Sol, Fa, La, Sol, Fa, and then comes Mi.

Between Mi and Fa, and La and Fa, there is but a semitone; be-
tween the rest are whole tones.

OF TIME.

By time, in the science of Music, we are to understand the duration

and regularity of sound. There are two chief species of Time, Com-
mon or equal, and Triple or unequal Time. Common Time contains

two equal notes in each measure, as two minims, two crotchets, &c.
Triple time has three equal notes in each measure, as three minims,
three crotchets, &c. Simple Common Time, has three signs.

The first contains one semibreve, or other notes or rests, equal to it,

in a measure. It has four beats in a measure and is accented on the

first and third parts.

EXAMPLE.

A r* O O • © • *
,.|,.;.

1 1 1 1

1 1 t 1

The secend sign contains one semibreve, or other notes or rests

equal to it, in a measure. It has two beats in a measure and is accent-

ed on the first part.

EXAMPLE.

1 2 1 2_

* Pronounced Faw, Sol, Law, Faw, Sol, Law, Mee.

2

The third sign (called half time) contains one minim, or other notes

or rests equal to it, in a measure. It has two beats in a measure, and

is accented on the first part.
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EXAMPLE.

1 2 1 2

-4—

F

9 W

Simple Triple Time has three signs:

The first sign contains three minims, or other notes or rests equal to

them, in a measure. It has three beats in a measure and is accented

on the first and third part.

EXAMPLE.

1 2 S J_2 3.

i r
i i i

The second contains three crotchets, or other notes or rests equal

to them in a measure. Accent, &c. as in the former.

S

EXAMPLE.

1 2 a . 1 2 3

EFT

The third sign contains three quavers, or other notes, &c Accents,

&e. as in the former.

EXAMPLE.

ft
123

*--3—
1 2 3

¥^-'— 1
1 1

* * *

Compound Time has two signs in common use

The first sign contains two dotted minims, or other notes, &c. It

has two beats in a measure and is accented on the first and fourth parts.

EXAMPLE.

) A 1 1 i i i r r i

"1
i i i i i i i

The second sign contains two dotted crotchets, or other notes, &c
Accents, &c. as in the former.

nn EXAMPLE.

Of these figures (3-2 3-4 3-8 G-4 and 6-8) the upper one shows

how many part' avc contained in a measure, and the lower one shows

how many of these notes constitute a semibreve. 2 signifies minims;

4, crotchets; 8, quavers, &c. Thus:

3-2 Three. 3-4 Three. 3-8 Three.

2 Minims. 4 Crotchets. 8 Quavers, &c.

KEYS OR SCALES, AND OF THEIR TWO MODES, MAJOR AND MINOR.

A Diatonic Scale, of which the notes bear certain relations to one

principal note, from which they are all, in some measure derived, and

upon which they all depend, is termed a Key; and the principal note

is called the Key Note, or Tonic.

Every Scale in which the two Diatonic Semitones are found be-

tween die third and fourth Degrees, and between the seventh and eighth

Degrees, ascending from the Tonic, is termed the Major Mode of
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that Key; because the interval between the Tonic and its third, (or

mediant,) consists of two Tones; i. e. of the greater Third. The only

series of this Mode among the natural Notes, is that which commen-

ces with C; and hence, this Key must be taken as an example of all

the Major Scales.

Scale, the seventh is depressed a semitone to accommodate the sixth,

and the natural Scale of the Signature remains unaltered.

EXAMPLE.
-©- -©M

Every Scale in which the two Diatonic Semitones are found be-

tween the second and third Degrees, and between fifth and sixth De-
grees, as ascending from the tonic, is termed the JSIinor JWode of that

Key; because the interval between the Tonic and its third, (or medi-

ant,) consists only of one Tone,»and one Semitone, i. e. of the lesser

Third.

The only series of this Mode among the natural Notes, is that which
commences with A; and hence this Key may be taken as an example
of all the Minor scales.

• •
i

i i

—

r—p—w a I

• • "
1 III 1 f 1 p * a 1

•\ m r \ i i i i i i
i r m t

7 1 1 1 1 i i i ii

But the note which determines the Mode to be either Major or Mi-

nor, and which constitutes the principal difference between the two,

is the Third.

As these two series of tones and semitones form the constituent

characteristics of the two modes, it follows that upon whatever note

or pitch either of these series begins, the same proportion and order

of intervals must be strictly observed. Hence, the utility of flats and

sharps. If, for example, we begin with G, instead of C, and from it

form the Diatonic Scale in the Major Mode, the seventh, or F, will

require to be raised by a Sharp, one Semitone.

Key of G Major.

A=zz—irdtgz^

In the ascending Scale of the Minor Mode, the seventh is raised

a Semitone, as a proper leading note to the Octave. The interval,

therefore, between the sixth and seventh is a tone and a half; but as

the Diatonic Scale consists of tones and semitones only, the sixdi is

also sharped, by which means the extreme sharp second is avoided.

Thus, the ascending Scale of the Minor Mode is artificial and is form-

ed with two notes altered from the Signature. But in the descending

fa, sol, la, fa, sol, la, mi, fa,

If we begin with F, in the Major Mode, the fourth, or B, wiH

require to be depressed by a flat, one semitone.

i

Example. Key of F Major.

Q O.

i—o:

fa, sol, la, fa, sol, la, mi, fa,
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Or if we begin with E, instead of A, and from it form the Diatonic

Scale, in the Minor Mode, the second, or F, will require to be rais

ed, by a Sharp one semitone.

Example. Key of E Minor.

US:
la, sol, fa, la, sol, fa, mi, la,

Or if we begin with D, in the Minor Mode, the sixth, or B, will

require to be depressed, by a flat, one semitone.

Example. Key of D Minor.

la, sol, fa, la, sol, fa, mi, la,

When the Major and Minor Modes agree with respect to their Sig-

nature, they are denominated Relatives: thus, C Major is the Relative

of A Minor ; A Minor is the Relative to C Major ; C Major is the

Relative to E Minor, &c The Relative to any Major Key is its

sixth above, or its third below ; and the Relative Major to any Minor
Key, is its third above, or its sixth below.

OF DIATONIC INTERVALS AND THEIR INVERSION.

The division of the Diatonic Scale being unequal, (consisting of

tones and semitones,) fourteen intervals are formed, which are in the

following

EXAMPLES.
Minor second. Major second. Minor third.

Unison. 1 Semitone. one tone. one tone and semitone.

Major third.

2 tones.

Perfect fourth-

2 tones and a semitone.

Sharp fourth.

3 tones.

i
Flat fifth. Perfect fifth. Minor sixth.

2 tones and semitones. 3 tones and a semitone. 3 tones and 2 semitones.

& i
Major sixth. Minor seventh. Major seventh.

4 tones and semitone. 4 tones and two semitones. 5 tones and a semitone.

Octave.

5 tones and 2 semitones.

-e-

When the lowest note of an Interval is placed an Octave higher, c
vice versa, such change is called Inversion. Thus, as in the example

by inversion a

-e-

Second

Third

becomes a Seventh,

becomes a sixth.

m
§3=1
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Fourth

Fifth

Sixth

Seventh

becomes a Fifth,

becomes a Fourth,

becomes a Third

becomes a Second

} a 1

)-°
1

and a

The Diatonic Intervals are either Consonant or Dissonant. The
Octave, fifth, fourth, thirds, and sixths, being agreeable to the ear, are

called Consonant; and the seconds, sevenths and sharp fourth, being

less pleasing, are called Dissonant.

OF THE CHROMATIC SCALE.

The Chromatic Scale generally ascends by Sharps, and descends

by Flats, as in the following examples:

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 io n 12 13

i

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

^fe-obo-ebe-3-

Here there are twelve distinct sounds, from each of which, as a

tonic, by the use of flats or sharps, we may form the Diatonic Scale

in either mode.

OF MODULATION.

In naming such notes as are affected by accidental t?s, #s, or ^s, it

is usual to recognise a change of key, at least for the notes affected.

EXAMPLE I.

P bp

i i

i

sol faw law sol law sol mi sol faw faw law sol

(Q- 1 P O 1

1 1
1

O -j

law sol faw faw law, &c.

In the third measure

which neutralizes the signature for that

Here the signature is one \) major, key of F
of the Air, a $ occurs on B,

measure; consequently the passage is modulated to the key of C ma
jor, mi on B. In the second measure of the Bass, and the fifth meas-

ure of the Air, a ]} occurs on E, which modulates the passages to the

key of B jj major. The notes on E are therefore properly called faw.
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EXAMPLE II.

—9-h I 1

v
\

i 1

P-P
1 1 N

sol fan- law sol law sol mi sol law law sol mi sol

Here the signature is one sharp on F, major key of G, the mi on
F. In the third measure a # occurs on C, consequently the passage

is modulated to the key of D major, mi on C. In the sixth measure
a # occurs on G, which modulates the passage to the key of A minor,

the leading note of which must always be sharped in ascending to the

tonic.

EXAMPLE III.

SEE x
faw mi faw sol faw faw law sol faw mi faw law faw

Here the key is A minor, and the sharped notes are merely the *ixth

and seventh of the ascending scale.

example v.

^ -J

"©-#3- o 9

—

1
. w

c

sol sol sol faw law sol faw l ni sol, &<

Here the signature is one flat, major key of F. A sharp occurs in

the third measure on F, which modulates to the major key of G, mi

on F.

EXAMPLE VI.

Here the key is on C major, mi on B. In the third measure a b
occurs on B, which modulates to the major key of F, ml on E; the i

note on B is therefore properly called faw.

c
1

3 B-—&=

—

utm-
—.

1

1 1

J
C

EXAMPLE IV.

3 JZJL

law mi faw mi law law mi law sol law mi law faw mi law

sol faw faw law sol faw sol faw

Here the key is C major. In the third measure a \} occurs on B,

which modulates to the major key of F. In the fifth measure a # oc-

curs on F, which modulates to the major key of G.

These and similar changes are of common occurrence in Books of

church music.



EXPLANATION OF MUSICAL TERMS.

A, signifies in, for, at, with, tic.

Adagio (or Ado.) signifies the slowest time.

Ad libitum, at pleasure.

Affitluoso, ill a style of execution adapted to express affection,

tenderness, supplication and deep emotion.

Allegro, a brisk anil sprightly movement.

Allegretto, less quick than Allegro.

Alto, Counter, or high Tenor.

Amoro.io, in a soft and delicate style.

Andante, with distinctness. As a mark of time, it implies a

medium l>etwecn the Adagio and Allegro movements.

Andantino, quicker than Andante.

Anthem, a musical composition set to sacred prose.

A tempo, in time.

Altai, generally used with some other word to denote an in-

crease or diminution of the time of tile movement ; as Ada-
gio Assai, more slow ; Allegro Assai, more quick.

Base, the lowest part in harmony.

His, this term denotes a repetition of a passage in music.

Brilliante, signifies that the movement is to be performed in a

guy, showy and sparkling style.

Cantabile, elegant, graceful, melodious.

Canto, song; or, in choral compositions, the leading melody.

Canto fermo, plain song.

Chorus, a coni|>osition or passage designed for a full choir.

Chromatic, a term given to accidental semitones.

Con, with.

Con furia, w ith boldness.

Crescendo, Cres. or with an increasing cound.

Con spirito, with spirit.

Da Capo, or D. C, close with die first strain.

Del segno, from the sign.

Diminuendo, Dim. or with a decreasing sound.

Dirge, a piece composed for funeral occasions.

Divoto, in a solemn and devout manner.
Duetto, or Duett, music consisting of two parts.

Dolce, sweetness, softness, gentleness, &c.
E, and ; as Moderalo e Pianissimo.
Expression, that quality of composition, from which we re-

ceive a kind of sentimental appeal to our feelings.

Expressivo, with expression.

Forte, strong and full.

Fortissimo, very loud.

Fugue or Fuge, a piece in which one or more of the parts

lead, and the rest follow in different intervals of time, and
in the same or similar melody.

Forzando, (or fx.) the notes over which it is placed are to be
boldly struck with strong emphasis.

Giuslo, in an equal, steady, and just time.

Grave, Gravemente, deep emotion.

Graxioso, graceful ; a smooth and gentle sty le of execution

approaching to piano.

Harmony, an agreeable combination of musical sounds, or

dillercnt melodies, performed at die same time.

Interlude, an instrumental passage introduced between two vo-

cal passages.

Interval, die distance between any two sounds.

Largo, somewhat quicker than Grave.
Larghetlo, not so slow as Largo.
Legato, signifies that the notes of the passage are to be per-

formed in a close, smooth and gliding maimer.
I^ento, Lentemenl'e, slow.

Ma, not.

Ma non Iroppo, not too much, not in excess.

Melody, an agreeable succession of sounds.

Men, less.

Mezxa voce, with a medium fullness of tone.

Mexxa, half, middle, mean.
Moderalo, between Andante and Allegro.

Motto, much.
Non, not. Non troppo presto, not too quick.

Oratorio, a species of Musical Drama, consisting of airs, re-

citatives, duetts, trios, choruses, &c.
Overture, in dramatic music is an instrumental strain, which

serves as an introduction.

Orchestra, the place or band of musical performances.

Pastorale, a composition generally written in measure of 6-4

or 6-8, the style of which is soothing, tender and delicate.

Piano, or Pia. soft.

Pianissimo, Pianist, or PP. very soft.

Poco, little, somewhat.
Pomposo, grand, dignified.

Presto, quick.

Prestissimo, very quick.

: Quartetlo, a composition consisting of four parts, each of
which occasionally takes the leading melody.

Quinlclto, music composed in five parts, each of which occa-
sionally takes the leading melody.

Recitative, a sort of style resembling speaking.
Rippienno, full.

Sempre, throughout ; as sempre piano, soft throughout.
Soprano, the Treble or higher voice nail.

So*tenuto, sustaining the sounds to The utmost of their nomi-
nal length.

Staccato, the opposite to Legato ; requiring a short, articulate,

and distinct style of performance.
Senxa, without; Senza Organo, without the Organ.
Siciliano, a composition written in measure of 6-4, or 6S, to

be |ierforined in a slow and graceful manner.
Soave, agreeable, pleasing.

Soto Voce Dolce, widi a sweetness of tone.

Spirituoso, with spirit.

Solo, a composition designed for a single voice or instrument.

Vocal solos, duetts, &c. in^modern music, are usually accom-
panied with instruments.

Subito, quick.

Symphony, a passage to lie executed by instruments, while tlie

vocal performers are silent.

Tacit, be silent.

Tardo, slowly.

Tempo, time.

Tasto Solo, denotes that die movement should be performed

with no other cltords than unisons and octaves.

Trio, a composition for three voices.

Tutti, all, all together.

Veloce, quick.

Vigoroso, with energy.

Verse, one voice to a part. a

Vivace, in a brisk and lively manner.
Volti, turn over.



LESSONS FOR THE EXERCISE OF THE VOICE.
Beat or Count 4 in a measure.

•Ascending Scale—Major Mode—Descending Scale—Minor Mode. Ascending Scale—Minor Mode Descending Scale—Minor Mo

I ii-e-
T
"TJZ«m—9 far =5 —

No. 1. Beat or Count 2 or 4 in a measure.

5
xj: 52 i

—r-J- i
1

L-1 * J tM •
1

• •
—

No. 1. Beat 4 in a measure.
EXERCISES FOR BEATING TIME.

No. 2. _ No. 3. No. 4.

Slc. through the
scale, ascending i

and descending. ^•Jpglll
No. 5. No. 6. No. 7.

3? -•-©-•

No. 8. No. 9. No. 10. No. 11.

• • •

No. 12. No. 13.

1
No. 14. No. 15.

*t *
&c. I I

• —

•
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BLENDON. L.M. Giardini.
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Lord, when thou didst ascend on high, Ten thousand angels fill'd the sky ; Those heav'nly guards around thee wait, Like chariots that attend thy state.
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GERMAN HYMN. L. M.
Very slow

Pleyel. 19
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So fades the lovely blooming flow'r, Frail, smiling solace of an hour: So soon our transient comforts fly, And pleasure only bloom to die.
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OLD HUNDRED. L. M.
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M. Luther.
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Be thou, O God, exalted high, And as thy glory fills the sky, So let it be on earth display 'd, Till thou art here aa there obey'd.
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Now may the God of pow'r and grace Attend his people's humble cry ! Je - ho - vah hears when Is - rael prays, And brings deliverance from on high.
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God is the refuge of his saints, When storms of sharp distress invade; Ere we can offer our complaints, Behold him present with his aid. Behold him present with his aid.
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26 BRIDGE WATER. L. M. Edson.
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He in full majesty appears, And like a robe bis glory wears.
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-e-

siPAS ~o~~P
Ms. O I o

3£
I J I

ojJl °1 I
1 L- ^-r 1 n—J o_l E

65 56 i 56 7
4 # 5 7









BROMLEY. L. M. Broderip.

i

- — •-
?~P~i

•
II

iHt—A f
o

» J

V
r

1

i

w

i

i

5

P~-P—
J PL_

Pi

-1—P-f-

w •
1+—

i

1

»—•

a °
u II

'

||

m H

Aw ike, i3ur

|

souls, a - - way

—

h

, oar "ears, I

~ I*

et

i

i

jv'ry trembling

i

; tho't be
|

3
—

e, I

• i

,et e

*—i
j'ry

»—
trembling

l
1

tho't be

II
~

gone, Awake, and

o 1) P • m

run the

1

H

heav'nly

<^
1

^1
1

€

—
1 1 -F

a —•

—

t %—
1•

1

O
-B

—H d o

> 1 ._J
1 d

•

6 66 6 # 6 #6 6 6 #

Pia. For. ,

i -J-y-
\l J J

J
©

I

Lwake and

I

run the

+—

h

heav'n - ly rice, And put, &c.

e r
• • P

I

ft f-p-m
race, And put a cheer - -

e

- - ful courage on. Ai

,r

id

•

put

•

a

P-

cheerful

H-
cooragt ! on.

1

"1 -e—

©

And put a

T^~l J"

cheerful

-f-d-

courage on.

4-

.
*

6

i

7

1 1

6 5
1

' J--

. w—

6 7

"
i

.

6 7
4



DUKE STREET. L. M. J. Hatton. 31
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Lord, when thou didst ascend on high, Ten thousand angels fill'd the sky; Those heav'nJy guards around thee wait, Like chariots that attend thy state.
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O come loud anthems let us sing, Loud thanks to our al - - mighty King, For we our voices high should raise When our salvation's Rock we praise.
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E - ter - nal Source of ev'ry joy, Well may thy praise our lips employ ; While in thy temple we appear, Thy goodness crowns the circling year.
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Sing to the Lord who loud proclaims His various and his saving names ; O may they not be heard alone, But by our sure experience known.

3=1 1i i

5
j r 3=

EE
3 ( T

i—i—

r

©
±3±

ROTHWELL. L. M.

-4 3
O 1 T i

o o o
1 i

1

i t

™ CT
—E-d-

1 H3-r—e—^s- Q rO-
CO ~

1* i 1 1

"
[

;l
"x 1

i

L_J

Blest be the Father and his love, To whose celestial source we owe Rivers of endless joy above, And rills of comfort, And rills of comfort here below.
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Now to the Lord a noble song, Awake, my soul, awake, my tongue, Ho - sauna to th' Eternal name, And all his boundless love proclaim.
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Sweet is the work, my God, my King, To praise thy name, give thanks and sing, To show thy love by morning light, And talk of all thy truth at night.
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The King of saints. how fair his face. A dorn'd with inaj — es ly and grace !
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The spacious firmament on high, With all the blue e - thereat sky, And spangled heaVns, a shining frame, Their great Orig - inal proclaim.
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We sing the bright and morning star, Jesus, the spring of light and love ; See how its beams diffus'd from far, Conduct us to the realms above.
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Awake, my soul, to hyinns of praise, To God the song of triumph raise ; Adora'd with majes - ty di - vine, What pomp, what glory, Lord, are thine.
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Praise ye the Lord ; 'tis good to raise Our hearts and voices in his praise ; His nature and his works invite To make this duty our delight.
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From all that dwell below the skies Let the Creator's name arise ; Let the Redeemer's name be sung Thro' ev'ry land by ev'ry tongue. Let the Redeemer's name be
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i 1

:

r r
-•- • ft I*

p
P. -fHi

-p j»a^

1 o 1
1 * !

1
—f p-

i

i
J-t-P-p- -y-c-

fen 1IS!

P" ^ f

5
-©-

gfcf
XZZC

6 3 6 6 6 7
4



60 PETERSBURGH. L. M.

X7TF 3

i r

•

Thus saith the high and lofty One, "I sit upon my holy throne
; My name is God, I dwell on high, dwell in my own e-

n I I • _ I •— I* r* 1
, Z—M

7J1

E=:—

F

2 a

ter - ni ty: But I de scend to worlds be - - low; On earth I have a mansion too

;

The

1 S 1 _

TT
6 7 6 5
4 5 4 3

65 69 8 63 56
4 I? S|



33
PETERSBURG!! Continued.

* ... >
51

I
p* p

—

p PzzPr
ID"

i
humble spir - it, and con - - trite, Is an a — bode of my delight, Is an a - - bode of my de — light.
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With all my powers of heart and tongue, I'll praise my maker in my song : Angels shall hear the notes I raise, Ap - prove the song, and join the praise.
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Sing to the Lord with joyful voice ; Let ev'ry land his name adore ; Let earth, with one u - - nited voice, Resound his praise from shore to shore.
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Jesus shall reign where'er the sun Does his successive journeys run ; His kingdom stretch from shore to shore, Till moons shall wax and wane no more.
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Then burst tlie bars with sweet surprise, And in my Saviour's image rise. And in my Saviour's im - age rise.
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Incnmbent on the bending sky, The Lord descended from on high, And bade the darkness of the pole Beneath his feet tremendous roll.
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Broad is the road that leads to death, And thousands walk together there : But wisdom shows a narrow path, With here and there a traveller.
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Broad is the road that leads to death, And thousands walk together there: But wisdom shows a narrow path, With here and there a traveller.
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Death, like an o - ver - flowing stream, Sweeps us away; our life's a dream, An empty tale, a morning flow 'r, Cut down and withered in an hour.
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BEDFORD. L. M. Kimball. 79
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HERMITAGE. L. M. Burnham. 81
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NEWPORT. L. M. Keed.

I send the joys of earth away; Away, ye tempters of the mind; False as the smooth deceitful sea, And empty as the whistling wind:
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Your streams were floating me along, Down to the gulf of black despair, And while I listen 'd to your song, Your streams had e'en con - vey'd me there.
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R A VENA. L. M. Adapted from Corelli by U. K. Hill. 85
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REDHOOK L. M. B. Holt. 87
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Wait, O my soul, thy Maker's will; Tumultuous passions, all be still, Nor let a murm'ring thought arise; His ways are just, his counsels wise.

© p-
"

i i r

-*>—p-

T >£j
"i—i— i—

r

J 1 f-
i i

i

I
r

I r ?-3
o

1
1= # # 6 511

4 3 6y 6 6 *

BABYLON. L. M. W. Tansur's Coll.

3£
-3-©,

-e—e- 3e-^- -e-e-
Hi

x
'I

&2I e- -

3Z

ft

—©- £EEE
Lord, what a thoughtless wretch was I, To mourn, and murmur, and repine, To see the wicked, plac'd on high, In pride and robes of honour shine.
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96 FORTY-SIXTH PSALM. L. P. M. Chandler.
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GREENFIELD. L. P. M Edson.
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102 St. ANNE'S. C. M. Dr. Croft.
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My God, my portion and my love, My everlasting all, I've none but thee in heaven above, Nor on this earthly ball.
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See Israel's gentle Shepherd stand, With all-engaging charms; Hark, how he calls the tender lambs, And folds them in his arms. And folds them in his arms.
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118 NEW BETHLEHEM. C. M. E. French.
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All glory be to God on high, And to the earth be peace ; Good will henceforth from beav'n to men, Begin and never cease.
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O holy, holy, holy Lord, AVhom heav'nly bests obey, The world is with thy glory fill'd, Of thy ma - jestic sway.
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While shepherds watch'd their flocks by night, All seated on the ground, The an - gel of the Lord came down, And glory shone around.
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Once more, my soul, the rising day Salutes thy waking eyes ; Once more, my voice, thy tribute pay To him that rules the skies.
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Encompass'd with clouds of distress, Just ready all hope to resign, I pant for the light of thy face, And fear it will never be mine.
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Jesus, lover of my soul, Let me to thy bosom fly, While the nearer waters roll, While the tempest still is nigh. Hide me, O my
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BENE VENTO.
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While, with ceaseless course, the sun, Hasted through the for - - mer year, Many souls their race have run, Never more to meet us here.
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Fixt in an e - - ter - nal state, They have done with all below, We a little longer wait, But how little none can know.
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BENEFICENCE. Sevens. O. Holden. 201

Father of our feeble race, Wise, be - neficent and kind, Spread o'er nature's am - pie face, Flows thy goodness unconfin'd.
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Musing in the silent grove, Or the busy walks of men, Still we trace thy wondrous love, Claiming large re - turns again.
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204 DALSTON. S. P. M. A. Williams.
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How pleas'd and blest was I, To hear the people cry, Come, let us seek our God to-day; Yes, with a cheerful zeal.We'U haste to Zion's hill, And there our tows and honors pav.
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Lord, dismiss us with thy blessing, Hope and comfort from above, Let as each, thy peace possessing, Triumph redeeming love.
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324 LENA. 8, 8, 7. Belknap.

See the Lord of glory dying! See him gasping, hear him crying! See his burthen'd bosom heave!
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10 GLORIA PATRI. No. 2. Purcell. GLORIA PATRL No. 3. V. Novello.
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Father, and
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to the
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(For words see
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GLORIA IN EXCELSI S.—When the Gloria r/atri is omitted. 11

Treble and Alto.

3 —

©

Tenore and Bass.

1 Glory be to

2 We praise ihee, we bless thee, we
3 O Lord, God, ...
4 SEE MINORE.
10 For thou -

11 Thou only, O Christ, with the

God on

wor - ship

heav'n - - ly

only

Ho -

art

high,

thee,

king,

holy,

Ghost,

and on earth - - - -

we glorify thee, we give thanks to thee for

God the

thou -

art most high in the gloi-y of -

MIXORE, Pia.

3

4 O Lord, the only begotton Son,

5 O Lord, God, Lamb of God,
NOS. 10 & 11 MAJORE.

Je -

Son of

47

the

Twice.

Cl)rist,

Father,

a
Fou r times.

6 that takest away the sins of the world, have

7 Thou that takest away the sins of the world, have

8 Thou that takest away the sins of the world, re-

9 Thou ill it fittest at the right hand of God the Father have

mercy up-
mercy up-

ceive - -

mercy up-

on
on
our

on
pray r.



12 JUBILATE DEO. Single Chant. Pelham Humphiies.
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1 O be joyful in tlie Lord - -

2 Be ye sure that the Lord

3 go your way into his gates' with )

thanksgiving, and into his J

4 For the Lord is gracious, his merry is

5 Glory be to the ....
6 As it was in the be -

yeall

he is

courts with

ev - - er

Fa - - -

ginning is

lands;

God,

praise;

lasting;

cher,

now,

J
serve the Lord with gladnesss, and i

( come before his J

( it is he that hath made us, and not >

( we ourselves, we are his >

be thankful unto him, and

and his truth endureth from gene

and to the

and ever -

pre - sence

people, and the

speak good

ration to

Son, ai)d to the

ball be

with a

sheep of his

of his

ge - ne

Ho - ly

world without

song,

pasture.

ration.

Ghost,

end.

c



BONUM EST CONFITERI. [Double.] 13

1 It is a good tiling to give thanks

-a-m
3 Upon an instrument of ten strings, and up
5 Glory be to the Father, and

on
to

the

the

Lord; and to sing praises unto thy -

EE

-©-

lute;

Son;
upon a loud instrument

and - -

and
to

up-

the

O Most

~<r~r~

Ho
the

- iy

1
Highest.

harp;

Ghost;

-e-

2 To tell of all thy loving kindness early

4 For thou, Lord, hast made.me
6 As it was in the beginning, is now and

- the

-#s-

glad through thy

ever shall

morning;

works;
be,

and of thy

and I will rpjoice in giving praise for the ope-

world without

BENEDICTUS
3=

[Single.]

~TD—

r

truth in the

-A

night - -

# J

*

end.

- Hons
A -

=F

of - thy

A
hands.

And hath raised up a mighty gal- - -

As he spake by the mouth of his

That we should lie saved
Glory be to the Father, and
As it was in the beginning, is now, and

vation

ho -

from
to

ever

r
for

- iy

our

the

shall

prophets,

enemies,
Son;

be,

in the

which have

and from the

and
world without

house

been

hand
to

end.

the

of
the

A •

ser - vant

world be-

all that

Mo - Iy

men, A •

David,
san.

hate in.

Ghost,

men.



1 God be merciful unto ug and

DEUS M1SEREATUR. [Double-l
—Q-

3 Let tlie people praise thee,

5 Let tlie people praise thee,

o-

olesg

-e—

God;
God;

and show us the light of his countenance, and be

yea, let

yea, let

3
merci - • ful

II the

all the

un -

r-d-

ft

people I praise

people I praise

thee,

tlioe.

v5=

2 That thy way may be

-©-

-©-

4 O let the nations re- - -

6 Then sh:ill the earth bring

7 God shall

5=J
known up - on

-d- -4-

joice

forth

bless

and be

her

earth;

-e-

thy ;

glad;

increase;

us;

1
for thou shall judge the folk righteous-

ly, and govern the -

and (Sod, even our own
and all the ends of the

health a - -

i A

Da - tions up-

God, shall

world shall

EEEIEE

mong all

give us his

fear

r—fH-

earth.

blessing.

him.

-e-
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ALPHABETICAL INDEX
ADDISON
Africa
Alby
Alcester
Alpha
America
Amherst
Amsterdam
Antigua
Antioch
Archdale
ArUngtoa
Arnheim
Arundel
Asylum
Attleborough
Aurora
Auspicious Morn
Austria
Babylon
Babylonia
Bangor
Barby
Barton
Barry
Bedford
Belfast

Beneficence
Benevento
Benham
Berlin
Bermondsey
Bethlehem
Beverly
Blendon
Blest Morning
Braintree

Brattle Street

Brent
Bridgewater

115
104
156
200
35

21
l!.i

l.-

12

190
40
180

{

114|
134

j

20 I

126
314 i

21
|

175
j

195
170
87

3:30

204
135
100 I

1921
79

j

194
201
197
210
88

216
326
65
17

113
135
106
63
26

Bristol

Bromley
Brookfield

Buckingham
Calcutta

Caledonia
Cambridge
Canaan
Candice
Carthage
Castle Street

Ceylon
Chapel Street

Charlestown
Charlesville

Cheltingham
Cherryfield

Chester
Chichester
China
Chocksett
Clifford

Clifton

Colchester
Columbia
Concord
Conquest
Contentment
Coronation
Cowper
Dalston
Dawn
Day ofJudgment
Despondence
Devizes
Dover
Duke Street

Dunstan
Eaton
Effingham

103 I Elmina
30 ! Emanuel
90 Emmaus ,

145 Epworth
129 t Flowerfield

153 j Feversham
Formosa
Founders' Hall
Framingham
Funeral Thought
Ganges
German Hymn
Gloucester
Greenfield

Green's Hundred
Greenville

Groveland
Habakkuk

129
345
318
76

331

191
32
93
133
24
62
S3
57
28
213
346
334
134

215

Hamburg
Harlem
Haydn
Hermitage
Hermon
Heybridge

188
j
Hillsborough

171 Hingham
169 Hinsdale
355 Horncastle
78 Hotham

204 Humiliation
111

I
Humility

322
349
99
156
31
47
72
32

Hymn for Fast
Invitation

Irish

Isle of Wight
Islington

Jirou

Jordan
Kodron

148!
205
951

340
332
343
77

161

172
j

1441
184
19

j

46
971
37

341
142
22

61

2091
182
81
186
308 I

154
127
120
338

I

196
179

j

92
208
70
109
144
58
180

1

110
j

337|

Kirkland
Knaresborough
Lamoeth
Landaff
Lebanon
Lena
Liconda
Limehouse
Little Marlborough
Livingston

London
Lord's-Day
Luton
Luzerne
Lyra
.Malabar

Manchester
Marsh
Mary land

Meadville

Mear
Mei-riniack

Messiah
Methuen
Middlefield

Middleton
Milford

Misty Morn
Monmouth
Mr>niing Star

Mortality

Mount Vernon
Music
Myrtle
Nelson
Newberg
New Bethlehem
Newcourt
New Durham
Newport

41
101
189
329
143
324
150
80

333
313
128
164
51

155
206
268
36
140
177
73!
102
347
29:

107

ISO
178
130
56 I

44 i

43
77

j

681
339
941

287
162
118
59

141

82

New Sabbath
Newton
Norfolk
Northfield

Norwich
Old Hundred
Osr.aburgb
Paley
Paradise

Paris

Park Street

Pavilion

Pearl Hill

Peckham
Pensance
Peterliorough

Petersburg

Philadelphia

Pilesgrove

Plymouth
Plympion
Poland
Portland

Portsea

Portuguese Hymn
Province Court
Psalm 34

46
97

Putney
Ravena
Rcdhook
Rc|>OS<>

Resurrection
Rochester
Rothwell
Sahbudi Mom
Salvador
Salvation .

Savona

60
119
49
152
176
19
61
25
42
45
344
283
116
1(50

108
136
50
166
45
143
137
147
27
64
356
202
151

96
39
83
85
87
124
25(5

131

33
319
211
357
121



School Street

Scott

Scotland
Seaman's Song
See he rises

Seleucia
Sena
Sepulchre
Shiloh
Shirland

Sicilian Hymn
Silver Street

Sinai

Smyrna
Spring

Spring Street

Springville

185 St. Anne's
24 St. Helens

350 St. Martins
117 St. Michaels
198 St. Peter
174 St. Simon's
348 St. Thomas
91 Sterling

20 Stoekhridge
163 Suffolk

321 Sun
157 Swanwick
34 Sydenham
125 Tabernacle
187 Tennessee

Tewksbury
246 Torrington
55 Truro

L. M.
Antigua
Arnheim
Attleborough
Beverly
Bleudon
Brent
Bridgwater
Bromley
Canaan
Castle Street

Chapel Street

Cheltingham
Cherryfield

Chester
Chichester

China
Clifford

Duke Street

Dimstan

Major. ! Feversham
40

|
Cennan Hymn

20 i Green's Hundred
21 Habakkuk
65 Hamburg
17 i Invitation

63 Islington

26
|
Kirkland

30
I
Luton

345 ! Malabar
3*U
32
21
62
53
57
58

346
31
47

Manchester
Messiah
Misty Morn
Monmouth
Morning Star

Mount Vernon
New Sabbath
Norfolk
Old Hundred
Osnaburgh

METRICAL INDEX.

102
181
112
328
74
165
159

t Union
|
Veni Creator

i Victoiy

j

Virginia

i
Walpole

|
Walworth

I
Washington

31 i Wells
48 | Wellsborough
84 i Westborough
52

|
Westfield

123 ! Willard
128 ! Winchelsea
323 Winchester
122

J
Windham

138 i Windsor
342 ! Wingfield
35 | Winter

66!
98

|

132!
139
1461
327

|

38 |

33!
54?

325
j

214
269
75
26
75

|

136 i

168
126!

Watchman
Wisdom
Wobum
Worcester
Worship
Yarmouth

ANTHEMS, &c.
Arise shine O Zion
Behold I bring you glad ti-

dings

Chorus Anthem
Denbigh
Denmark
Dying Christian

Dying Christian's last fare-

well

Easter Anthem
Funeral Anthem
Funeral Dirge

194
1051 Go forth to the mount 298
86 Greenwich 309
158 i Heavenly Vision 315
203

|
Hear my Prayer 272

167
j
Lift up your heads 257
Ode for Christmas 288

221 j O Lord God of Israel 247

j O praise the Lord 266
217 O Zion that bringest good
284 tidings 295
335 Praise the Lord O my soul 227
260 Sheffield 280
235 Sing ye unto the Lord 301

Tell ye the daughters of
304

i
Jerusalem 254

240 The Lord shall give strength 353
270 The Great Jehovah 263
244 i Missionary Hymn 358

METRICAL INDEX.
343 i Palev

19
|
Paradise

37 j Paris

22
j
Park Street

61
j
Petersburgh

70
\
Pilesgroi-e

58 | Portland

41 j Portsea

51 1 Psalm 97
268

j
Resurrection

36 j Rothwell

29 ! Scott

56 Shiloh
44 I Sinai

43
j

Spring Street

68 i Springville

60 1 St. Peter's

49 Sterling

19 Stockbridge

61 1 Sun

25
42
45

344
50
45
27
64
39
256
33
24
20
34

246
55
74
31
48
52

Truro
Union
Washington
Wells
Wellsborough
Winchelsea
Winchester

L. M. Minor.
Babylon
Bedford
Berlin

Brookfield

Charlestown
Cowper
Emmaus
Formosa
Hermitage
Humility
Liconda

35
j
Limehousn

66 Mortality

38 i Myrtle
33

|
Newport

54 i Putney
75 j Ravena
26 Redhook

! Sepulchre
Suffolk

87 Windham
79 Wobum
88
90
93
78
95
77
81

92
150

C. M.
Addison
Africa

Alby
Alpha
Archdale
Arlington

Major.

80
77
94
82
83
85
87
91
84
75
86

115
104
156
353
114

134



METRICAL INDEX
Arundel
Bangor
Barby
Barton
Blest Morning
Braintree

Brattle Street

Bristol

Calcutta
Caledonia
Cambridge
CharlesvUle
Clifton

Colchester

Coronation
Dawn *

j

Devizes
Elmina
Heybridge
Hillsborough
Hingham
Hinsdale
Irish

Jordan
Knaresborough
London
Luzenie
Mear
Methuen
Milford

New Bethlehem
Newton
Northfield

Pearl Hill

Pensance
Peterborough
Psalrn 34
Repose
Rochester
Savon

a

Seaman's Song

126
204
135
100
113
135
106
103
129
153
129
133
334
134
355
111

99
148
308
154
127
120
109
110
101

128
155
102
107
130

118
119
152
116
108
136
151
124
131

121

117

Smyrna
St. Ann's
St. Martin's

Swanwick
Sydenham
Tennessee
Veni Creator
Victory
Willard
Winter
Wisdom

C. M. Minor.
Buckingham
Funeral Thought
Groveland

Isle of Wight
Lebanon
Marsh
New Durham
Plymouth
Plvmpton
Po'lan.l

Virginia

Walpole
Windsor

S. M
Aurora
Austria

Candice
Conquest
Contentment
Dover
Founders' Hall
Horncastle
Lord's-Day
Newberg
Peckham
Philadelphia

Seleucia

Major.

125
102
112
123
128
122
98

1.32

269
126
105

145
in
142

144
143
140
141
143
1.37

147

139
146

136

175
170
318
171

169
156
161
338
164

162
160
166

174

Sena 348
Shirland 163
Silver Street 157
St. Simons 165
St. Thomas 159
Wingfield 168
Worcester 158
Yarmouth 167

S. M. Minor.
Antioch 180
Franiingham 172
Humiliation 179
Jiron 180
Little Marlborough 333
Maryland 177
Middleton 178
Nelson 287
Norwich 176

L. M. 6 lines. Major.
America 18
Eaton 72

! Gloucester 46
Haydn 182

j

Music 338
Newcourt 59
Psalm 46 96
St. Helens 181

L. M. 6 lines. Minor.
Carthage 76
Greenfield

L. M. 10 lines.

Sahbath Morn 319

C. M. 6 lines. Major.
Ganges 184
Hermon 186
School Street 185

CM. 7 line*. Major.
Tewk^bury 138

' S. P. M. Major.
Dalston
Worship

H. M. Major.
Amherst
Benham
Chocksett
Columbia
Salvador
Westfield

H. M. Minor.
Harlem

6's and 4's. Major.
Bennondsey

6's and 10's.

Auspicious Mom
7's Major.

Alcester

Beneficence
Benevento
Merrimack
Hotham
Middlefield

Pavilion

Province Court
See he rises

7's. Minor.
Belfast

7's and 6's. Mijor.
Amsterdam
Barry
Ceylon

7's and 6's. Minor

7's and 10's.

Livingston

8's. Mainr.
Lambeth
Mcadville

Major.

204
303

212

1

210
213
215
211
214

|

209

216

195

8's and 7's. Major.
Concord
Day of Judgment
Greenville

Sicilian Hymn
Tabernacle
Westborough

8, 8, 7. Minor.
Lena

8, 6, 9, 8. Major.
Bethlehem

8, 6, 8, 8, 6. Major.
Asylum

'
8's. 10, 12.

Epworth

10's. Major.
Flowerficld

Walworth

10's. Minor.
Babylonia
Despondence
Torrington

10, 4, 6. Minor.
\
Salvation

200
j

201
197
3471
196

1

1991
283'
202
198 10's. nnd ll's. Major.

j
Portuguese Hymn
St. Michael's

10's. and ll's. Minor.
LandafT

1 l's. Major.
Emanuel
Kedron

ll's. and 4's. Major.
Spring

ll's. and 4's.

Lyra

Scotland

194
j

1901
1921
191

j

1

1

313

189
73

12's

188
322
341
321
323
325

324

326

314

340

332
327

330
349
342

357

356
328

329

205
337

187

206

350
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